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Generalinformation

OVERVIEW Model1480valveisabucket-levelingcontrolvalve.Itisdesignedtoworkintandemwith
otherSauer-Danfossdirectionalcontrolvalvesonloaderapplications.Asthebucketis
raisedthe1480regulatestheflowtothebucketcylindertokeepthebucketlevel.This
minimizesspillageduetorotationofthebucketastheloadisraised.

High performance

• Maximumpressure205bar[3000psi]
• Flowrating76l/min[20USgal/min]
• Tanklinemaximumpressure70bar[1000psi]
• Castironbody
• Chromeplatedspoolsselect-fittobody

Latest technology

• Customer-drivenusingqualityfunctiondeployment(QFD)anddesignfor
manufacturability(DFM)techniques

• Computer-modeledcastingstooptimizeperformance
• Compactpackagesizeminimizesinstallationspacerequirements

Reliability

• Designedtorigorousstandards
• Proveninbothlaboratoryandfield
• Manufacturedtorigidqualitystandards
• Longservicelife

• Loaders
• Skid-steerloaders
• Loaderattachments

DESIGN

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
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Generalinformation

SYSTEM DIAGRAM Asthebucketisraised,the1480valvereceivesfluidfromtherodendoftheliftcylinder.
Thisfluidisdividedtodivertthecorrectvolumeofoiltothebaseendofthebucket
cylinder.Simultaneously,ameteringvalveincorporatedintothe1480ventsoilfromrod
endportofthebucketcylinder,keepingthebucketlevel.Internalorificesaresizedto
matcheachmachine’scylindersizesandgeometry.

Pictorial circuit diagram
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DIAGRAM

P107 786E
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Technicalspecifications

SPECIFICATIONS Maximum pressure 205bar[3000psi]

Maximum tank line pressure 70bar[1000psi]

Maximum oil flow 76l/min[20USgal/min]

Maximum port leakage at 

69 bar [1000 psi] and 21 cSt [102 SUS]

20cm3[1.22in3]

Minimum oil temperature -29°C[-20°F]

Maximum oil temperature 82°C[180°F]

Ambient temperature range -29°Cto60°C[-20°Fto140°F]

Minimum viscosity 6cSt[45SUS]

Maximum viscosity 440cSt[2000SUS]

Filtration (maximum contamination) 

per ISO 4406

19/16
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Orderinginformation

ORIFICE OPTIONS

Orifice sizing information

Input Figure Units

Maximum system flow gpm

Maximum bucket rollback at ground 

(measured from horizontal)

Angle1 degrees

Maximum bucket rollback at fully raised 

(measured from horizontal)

Angle2 degrees

Maximum dump angle at fully raised 

(measured from horizontal)

Angle3 degrees

Lift cylinder piston diameter inches

Lift cylinder rod diameter inches

Lift cylinder stroke inches

Number of lift cylinders cylinders

Bucket cylinder piston diameter inches

Bucket cylinder rod diameter inches

Bucket cylinder stroke inches

Number of bucket cylinders cylinders

ANGLE 2

ANGLE 3

RAISE

LOWER ANGLE 1

P107 794E

Bucket geometry

Whenordering,provideyourSauer-Danfossrepresentativewiththeinformationbelow.
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Installationdrawings

DIMENSIONS AND PORTS

19.1
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3/4-16 S.A.E

4 PORTS
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P107 793EDimensions mm [inches]

21.7

[0.50]

41.2

[1.62]

79.3

[3.12]
101.6

[4.00]

115.1

[4.53]

101.6

[4.00]

73.2

[2.88]

31.8

[1.25]

29.6

[1.06]

63.5

[2.50]

22.4

[0.88]
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Sauer-Danfoss Mobile Power and Control Systems

– Market Leaders Worldwide

Sauer-Danfossisacomprehensivesupplierprovidingcomplete
systemstotheglobalmobilemarket.

Sauer-Danfossservesmarketssuchasagriculture,construction,road
building,materialhandling,municipal,forestry,turfcare,andmany
others.

Weofferourcustomersoptimumsolutionsfortheirneedsand
developnewproductsandsystemsinclosecooperationand
partnershipwiththem.

Sauer-Danfossspecializesinintegratingafullrangeofsystem
componentstoprovidevehicledesignerswiththemostadvanced
totalsystemdesign.

Sauer-Danfossprovidescomprehensiveworldwideserviceforits
productsthroughanextensivenetworkofGlobalServicePartners
strategicallylocatedinallpartsoftheworld.

OUR PRODUCTS

Hydrostatictransmissions

Hydraulicpowersteering

Electricpowersteering

Electrohydraulicpowersteering

Closedandopencircuitaxialpiston
pumpsandmotors

Gearpumpsandmotors

Bentaxismotors

Orbitalmotors

Transitmixerdrives

Proportionalvalves

Directionalspoolvalves

Cartridgevalves

Hydraulicintegratedcircuits

Hydrostatictransaxles

Integratedsystems

Fandrivesystems

Electrohydraulics

Microcontrollersandsoftware

Electricmotorsandinverters

Joysticksandcontrolhandles

Displays

Sensors

Localaddress:

Sauer-Danfoss(US)Company
2800East13thStreet
Ames,IA50010,USA
Phone:+1515239-6000
Fax:+1515239-6618

Sauer-DanfossApS
DK-6430Nordborg,Denmark
Phone:+4574884444
Fax:+4574884400

Sauer-Danfoss-DaikinLTD
SannomiyaGrandBldg.8F
2-2-21Isogami-dori,Chuo-ku
Kobe,Hyogo651-0086,Japan
Phone:+81782315001
Fax:+81782315004

Sauer-DanfossGmbH&Co.OHG
Postfach2460,D-24531Neumünster
Krokamp35,D-24539Neumünster,Germany
Phone:+494321871-0
Fax:+494321871122

www.sauer-danfoss.com
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